

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
SEVENTH REGION

MICHIGAN STATE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION
d/b/a AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE COUNTY
5 MI LOC MICHIGAN STATE EMPS ASSOC, AFL-CIO,

Respondent,

and

CENTRAL OFFICE STATE ASSOCIATION,

Charging Party.

Case Nos. **7-CA-053541**
7-CA-060319
7-CA-060320
7-CA-065560
7-CA-065681
7-CA-069475
7-CA-079382
7-CA-081500

Brandon W. Zuk (P34710)
Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap, P.C.
124 West Allegan Street, Suite 1000
Lansing, Michigan 48933
Phone: 517-377-0831
Fax: 517-482-0887
Attorneys for Respondent

Scott R. Preston
Judith A. Champa (P57489)
Regional Attorneys
National Labor Relations Board, Region 7
Patrick V. McNamara Federal Building
477 Michigan Avenue, Room 300
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: 313-226-3207
Fax: 313-226-2090
Attorneys for General Counsel

**RESPONDENT MICHIGAN STATE EMPLOYEES
ASSOCIATION'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO EXCEPTIONS
OF COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT MSEA’S DIRECTIVE STATING “ALL EMPLOYEE CONCERNS REGARDING MSEA CONCERNS SHALL BE PRESENTED, AND ADDRESSED, DIRECTLY BY THE PRESIDENT” WAS NOT UNLAWFULLY OVERLY BROAD. 1

II. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT RHONDA WESTPHAL'S JUNE 2012 REPRIMAND WAS LAWFUL..... 6

III. THE ALJ's REFERENCE TO WORK RULES BEING IMPLEMENTED ON JULY 12, 2012, RATHER THAN JULY 12, 2011, IS OF NO IMPORTANCE..... 8

IV. RESPONDENT COMPLIED WITH THE OCTOBER 25 AND NOVEMBER 4, 2011, INFORMATION REQUESTS..... 8

V. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF..... 9



INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>DD Construction Group, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 303 (2003)	3
<i>Jordan Marsh Stores</i> , 317 NLRB 460 (1995).....	3
<i>Kinder-Care Learning Centers</i> , 299 NLRB 1171 (1990).....	4, 5
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	1
